THE BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION

OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

2014/15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

NOVEMBER 2014



PITTSBURGH BOARD OF EDUCATION
NOVEMBER 2014
Mr. Thomas Sumpter, President
Mr. William Isler, First Vice President

Ms. Carolyn Klug, Second Vice President

Mr. Mark Brentley, Sr. Dr. Regina Holley
Ms. Cynthia Falls Mrs. Terry Kennedy
Mrs. Sherry Hazuda Ms. Sylvia Wilson

dhkkhhkhkhkhkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkhhhkhkkkhkkkkkkhkhhkkkkk

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Linda S. Lane, Ed.D.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction / Summaries.....................ooco i
Introduction.................
Summaries
All Funds
Appropriations by Funding Source..........c....ccooeiiiiciinn.
Appropriations by Major Object.............cccoiiiiiiiiiii,
All Funds - Excluding Special Education
Appropriations by Funding Source............cccccooviiiiiinnn.
Appropriations by Major Object............cccoceiiiiiiiiiie
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation Grants
Appropriations by Funding Source...........ccoccccoviiiiiinnnennn.
Appropriations by Major Object..........ccccocooeiiiiiiiiiiiieee,
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation - Supplemental Funds
2014-15 Empowering Effective Teachers...........................
Office of the Superintendent of Schools
Appropriations by Funding Source...........cccoceoviiiiiiiiiinencns
Appropriations by Major Object...........ocoiiiiiiiiiiis
UNIt SUMMATY.....ooiiiiiii e
Office of the Superintendent - Supplemental Funds
2014-15 Equity Program Support..........c..ccoeoviiinnis,
2014-15 We Promise /Heinz.............ocoiiiiiiiiic i
Academic Services..................ooeeenni e e s
Appropriations by Funding Source............ccocevvieviiniciicinn
Appropriations by Major Object............ccccooiiiiiiinii
Uit SUMMANY.....oooiiiii
Academic Services - Supplemental Funds
2014-15 THIE Luviriie e
2014-15 Title Il, Part A - Improving Teacher Quality..............
2014-15 Title 1B Math & Science Partnership .....................
2014-15 Title 11l - Limited English Proficiency
2014-15 Ready to Learn (School Age)
2014-15 School Intervention.. e
2014-15 Race to the Top (RTTT) .....................................

Academic Services (continued)
2014-15 Keystones to Opportunity.............cooeeiiiiiin,
2014-15 Math and Science Partnership.............c..coceeeeeene.
2014-15 Friends of Art / Sotheby's.........cccoviiiiiiiiii
2014-15 Arts Initiative / The Heinz Endowments...................
2014-15 Arts Initiative / The Grable Foundation....................
2014-15 Heinz Fellows... ..
2014-15 School District / Unlvers:ty Collaboratlve

Early Childhood Education...
Appropriations by Funding Source .............................................
Appropriations by Major Object.............ccccciiiiiiiiniie
UNit SUMMAINY....oooiiee e e e
Early Childhood Education - Supplemental Funds
2014-15 Head Start.............ooooiiiiiie e
2014-15 Ready to Learn (Pre-K).......c.oooiiiin,
2014-15 Head Start Supplemental Assistance......................
2014-15 Pre-K Counts ..
2014-15 Early Chlldhood Tumon ........................................

Special Education (Core Program)..................ccooooviiiinnnen.
Appropriations by Funding Source.............ccccooovniiininiii
Appropriations by Major Object............cccccooiiiiii
2014-15 Special Education ............ccocviieiiiiiiii

Other Special Education... e
Appropriations by Fundlng Source .............................................
Appropriations by Major Object.............ccccconiiiiiiiiii.
UNit SUMMANY......oooiieiiee e
Other Special Education - Supplemental Funds
2014-15 Institutionalized Children / Mercy..........ccccocoevvieennenes
2014-15 1.D.E.A. Part B / Section 611 School Age.................
2014-15 ACCESS School Age........oeiiiiiiiiiiiicicccceee e
2014-15 Special Education Fee for Service.........................
2014-15 Start 0N SUCCESS. .. ... viuiiiie i

98-99
100-103
104

105
106-107
108-110
111
112-113
114-115
116-117
118-119
120-121



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Early Intervention...................... UDTTRTORR 122
Appropriations by Funding Source..............cocoovieevieiiiieeee 123
Appropriations by Major Object.............ccooviviiiiiii, 124-125
UNit SUMMANY.......ooiieeeeeee e 126-128
Early Intervention - Supplemental Funds 129
2014-15 State Early Intervention.............coooooiiiiiiii 130-133
2014-151.D.E.A. Part B/ Section 611 El.....................c... 134-135
2014-151.D.E.A. Part B/ Section 619..............cccoiiiiininn 136-137
2014-15 ACCESS El.....ooiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 138-139

Student Support Services 140
Appropriations by Funding Source.............ccoociiiiiiininieanne, 141
Appropriations by Major Object...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 142-143
UNit SUMMATY.....ooiiee e 144-146
Student Support Services - Supplemental Funds 147
2014-15 ELECT Program..........cccccoeoeeneenieneencenie e 148-149
2014-15 ELECT Fatherhood Initiative ..............ccccocoieiii, 150-151
2014-15 Summer Learning - Wallace Foundation.................... 1562-153
2014-15 Summer Learning - The Grable Foundation............ 154-155
2014-15 After School Coordination..................ccc.eoeeeene.... 166-157
2014-15 After-School Program - Pgh Langley/Pgh King......... 158-159
2014-15 21st Century Community Learning Centers............. 160-161

Career and Technical Education 162
Appropriations by Funding Source..............coccoviiiiiiicincan, 163
Appropriations by Major Object...........ccocvieiiiiiiiiii 164-165
Career and Technical Education - Supplemental Funds 167
2014-15 Secondary Perkins.............cco i 168-169

Office of Human Resources.................cooovviiiiiin e 170
Appropriations by Funding Source............ccccoecviiiiiiiieiniiccenne, 171
Appropriations by Major Object.............coooviiiiiiiiiiee, 172-173
Human Resources - Supplemental Funds 175
2014-15 Teacher Incentive Fund (TIF)............oocooiii 176-177

Chief Operations Officer
Appropriations by Funding Source..
Appropriations by Major Object.......

Chief Operations Officer - Supplemental Funds

2014-15 Administrative Time Study

178
179
180-181
183
184-187



Introduction / Summaries



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



INTRODUCTION

Volume 2 of the annual budget presentation is prepared to serve as the consolidated presentation of
Supplemental Funds that the School District of Pittsburgh will operate in the 2014/15 Fiscal Year. Supplemental
Funds generally cover grants from governmental and/or private sources that allow the District to undertake
special, non-mandated projects. The exception to this is special education which is a mixture of funds including
substantial District contributions.

Budgets and Program narratives are presented for each of 42 Supplemental Funds contained within this
document. The Title 1 budget comprises site-based budgets for 49 schools.

The Office of Budget Development, Management and Operations provides support to Supplemental Fund
Program Managers submitting applications for funding to granting agencies and developing budgets that
operationally adhere to the Pennsylvania School Code, the Manual of Accounting and Related Financial
Procedures for Pennsylvania School Systems, District policies and the specialized requirements unique to the
various granting agencies providing monies to the District.

All guidelines provided by and contracts entered into with the State, Federal and Local governments along
with other granting agencies are analyzed to gain a comprehensive understanding of all financial compliance
requirements of particular programs and to ensure that program managers are cognizant of these compliance
requirements.

The District is required to have a Single Audit completed annually. The Schedule of Expenditures of
Federal Awards (SEFA) is prepared as an integral part of the audit. The SEFA is the culmination of the District’s
efforts in relationship to all major federally funded programs.



INTRODUCTION

Detailed information for three new multi-year grants was not available in time for inclusion in this document.
In the 2015-16 Supplemental Funds report, the 2014-15 year will be shown in detail.

The three new grants are:
1. U.S. Department of Justice: $3,021,407 over 3 years for a Comprehensive School Safety Initiative

2. PA Department of Education: $225,000 over 3 years for parent engagement for kindergarten readiness at
Pittsburgh Arsenal K-5

3. U.S. Department of Education: $1,198,905 over 3 years for a new 21% Century Community Learning
Centers grant for Pittsburgh Brashear, Pittsburgh Perry and Pittsburgh Westinghouse
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
APPROPRIATIONS BY FUNDING SOURCE

State
32.7%

Federal
28.3%

Federal $ 53,454,433
State 61,709,999
Foundation 12,051,877
Tuition 428,445
Local 61,279,680
Total $ 188,924,434
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2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
APPROPRIATIONS BY MAJOR OBJECT

Other Objects
12.2%

Salaries
47.6%

Salaries $ 89,888,240
Employee Benefits 41,954,835
Contracted Services 17,792,566
Other Services 12,295,282
Supplies and Property 3,955,078
Other Objects 23,038,433
Total $ 188,924,434




SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

APPROPRIATIONS BY MAJOR OBJECT

OBJECT CATEGORIES

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

PERSONNEL SERVICES - SALARIES

110 OFFICIAL / ADMINISTRATIVE

120 PROFESSIONAL - EDUCATIONAL

130 PROFESSIONAL - OTHER

140 TECHNICAL

150 OFFICE / CLERICAL

180 SERVICE WORK AND LABORER

190 INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT

PERSONNEL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES
PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY

800-900 OTHER OBJECTS

TOTAL

POSITIONS BUDGET
49.55 $ 5,168,516
634.77 52,041,373
175.71 12,681,668
69.11 4,115,189
20.00 854,294
547,525
396.00 14,479,675
41,954,835
17,792,566
259,017
12,036,265
3,577,589
377,489
23,038,433

1,345.14 $ 188,924,434
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
APPROPRIATIONS BY FUNDING SOURCE (1)

Local
0.1%

Tuition
0.5%

Foundation
14.8%

Federal
Federal State

0 )
65.8% Foundation

Tuition
Local

Total

State
18.8%

(1) Excluded - 2014-15 Core Special Education Program

53,454,433
15,312,170
12,051,877
428,445
76,160

81,323,085
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

APPROPRIATIONS BY MAJOR OBJECT (1)

Other Services  Supplies and Other Objects
2.1% Property 5.1%
3.6%

Salaries
52.5%

(1) Excluded - 2014-15 Core Special Education Program

Salaries $
Employee Benefits
Contracted Services
Other Services
Supplies and Property
Other Objects

Total $

42,730,008
17,484,882
12,346,125
1,680,829
2,898,197
4,183,044

81,323,085




SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

APPROPRIATIONS BY MAJOR OBJECT (1)

OBJECT CATEGORIES

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

PERSONNEL SERVICES - SALARIES

110 OFFICIAL / ADMINISTRATIVE

120 PROFESSIONAL - EDUCATIONAL
130 PROFESSIONAL - OTHER

140 TECHNICAL

150 OFFICE / CLERICAL

180 SERVICE WORK AND LABORER
190 INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT

PERSONNEL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES

PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY

800-900 OTHER OBJECTS

TOTAL

POSITIONS

32.55
287.77
82.71
63.11
8.00

161.00

BUDGET

635.14

$ 3,304,798
24,197,796
5,180,881
3,758,318
330,315
542,525
5,415,375

17,484,882
12,346,125
217,497
1,463,332
2,761,481
136,716

4,183,044

(1) Excluded - 2014-15 Core Special Education Program

$ 81,323,085

11
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Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation Grants
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

APPROPRIATIONS BY FUNDING SOURCE
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BILL & MELINDA GATES FOUNDATION

Foundation
100%

Foundation $ 9,097,898

Total $ 9,097,898
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

APPROPRIATIONS BY MAJOR OBJECT
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BILL & MELINDA GATES FOUNDATION

Contracted
Services Other Services

46.7% 0.5%

Supplies and
Property
1.5%

Salaries $
Employee Benefits
Contracted Services
Other Services
Supplies and Property

Total $

Salaries
37.0%

Employee
Benefits
14.3%

3,366,005
1,297,871
4,252,216
43,500
138,306

9,097,898




SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

APPROPRIATIONS BY MAJOR OBJECT

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

BILL & MELINDA GATES FOUNDATION
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

OBJECT CATEGORIES

POSITIONS

100

200

300

400

500

600

700
TOTAL

PERSONNEL SERVICES - SALARIES

110 OFFICIAL / ADMINISTRATIVE

120 PROFESSIONAL - EDUCATIONAL
140 TECHNICAL

180 SERVICE WORK AND LABORER

PERSONNEL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES
PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY

11.55
2.10
17.50

BUDGET

$ 1,116,430
1,142,149
1,057,426

50,000

1,297,871
4,252,216
15,000
28,500
133,306

5,000

31.15

$ 9,097,898
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Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation Grants

Supplemental Funds
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Superintendent of Schools PROGRAM: 2014-15 Empowering Effective Teachers
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Linda Lane PROGRAM CODE: 16N
STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

The School District of Pittsburgh is one of four districts in the nation selected as an Intensive Partnership Site with the Bill & Melinda Gates
Foundation for the implementation of the Empowering Effective Teachers plan. The Board of Education authorized the acceptance of a
grant in the amount of up to $40,000,000 for an operating period from November 19, 2009 to June 30, 2016. The total project is estimated
to cost $91 million, with the balance supported by a combination of District funds and other private sector and governmental grants.

The plan, developed in collaboration with the Pittsburgh Federation of Teachers (PFT), contributes to the District’s vision of Excellence for
All by building upon core elements that the District had already put into place to improve student achievement. The vision behind the plan
is to empower teachers as effective leaders to do whatever it takes to foster a culture of striving, resilience, and college-readiness so that all
students complete a post-secondary degree or workforce certification.

Key priorities for this work include: 1) Developing a meaningful measure of teacher effectiveness; 2) Increasing the overall number of
effective teachers; 3) Enhancing, recognizing, and rewarding the effectiveness of teachers; 4) Concentrating effective teachers where they
are most needed; and 5) Ensuring that all teachers work in learning environments that support their ability to be effective.

As a result of this grant, the District introduced several initiatives outlined in the plan to address these priorities:

e The District utilizes three research-based measures of effective teaching: RISE, based on observation; Value-added measures, based on
student academic growth; and the Tripod student survey, measuring student experience and engagement in learning. These tools were
used for the first time in 2013-14 to evaluate 1,700 teachers.

e In 2011, the District launched Career Ladder roles - promotional opportunities for effective teachers to take on leadership responsibilities
often without having to leave the classroom. These roles place effective teachers strategically to ensure that they are working with high
needs students. For 2014-15, 135 teachers will be teaching in one of four Career Ladder roles.

e The Rewards and Recognition program has paid out more than $4.3 million in awards to recognize and reward teachers based on student
performance (not including additional compensation for Career Ladder teachers). This includes the 2011 AYP (Adequate Yearly
Progress) Award, the Promise-Readiness Corps Cohort Award, and the newest opportunity, the Students and Teachers Achieving
Results (STAR) Award, received by PFT-represented staff at 11 schools in 2012-13 and 3 schools in 2013-14.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM:

2014-15 EMPOWERING EFFECTIVE TEACHERS

FUNDING SOURCE: BILL & MELINDA GATES FOUNDATION

PROGRAM CODE:

OBJ.

113
114
116
122
125
141
144
146
187
200
324
330
441
449
550
582
610
635
640
650
758

DESCRIPTION

DIRECTORS

PRINCIPALS

CENTRL SUPPORT ADMIN
TEACHER-SPEC ASSGNMT
WKSP-COM WK-CUR-INSV
ACCOUNTANTS-AUDITORS
COMPUTER SERVICE PERS
OTHER TECHNICAL PERS

STUD WRKRS/TUTORS/INTERNS
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
PROF-EDUC SERV - PROF DEV
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV
RENTAL - LAND & BLDGS
OTHER RENTALS

PRINTING & BINDING
TRAVEL

GENERAL SUPPLIES

MEALS & REFRESHMENTS
BOOKS & PERIODICALS

SUPPLIES & FEES - TECHNOLOGY

CAPITAL TECH EQUIP - ORIG

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS

TOTAL OTHERS

GRAND TOTAL

2013-14
POS. BUDGET

4.20 414,004
3.00 376,338
4.00 264,922
.10 10,728
.00 215,000
1.00 46,694
1.00 53,217
6.00 323,372
.00 20,000
.00 399,199
.00 100,000
.00 2,709,972
.00 0
.00 0
.00 0
.00 20,000
.00 20,000
.00 20,000
.00 0
.00 77,696
.00 0
19.30 2,123,474
.00 2,947,668
19.30 5,071,142

2014-15

POS. BUDGET
2.00 229,243
4.00 412,992
5.55 474,195
2.10 232,191
.00 909,958
1.00 46,694
.00 0
16.50 1,010,732
.00 50,000
.00 1,297,871
.00 0
.00 4,252,216
.00 12,500
.00 2,500
.00 1,000
.00 27,500
.00 25,000
.00 23,000
.00 5,000
.00 80,306
.00 5,000
31.15 4,663,876
.00 4,434,022
31.15 9,097,898

INCREASE/DECREASE
POS. BUDGET
-2.20 -184,761
1.00 36,654
1.55 209,273
2.00 221,463

.00 694,958
.00 0
-1.00 -53,217
10.50 687,360
.00 30,000
.00 898,672
.00 -100,000
.00 1,542,244
.00 12,500
.00 2,500
.00 1,000
.00 7,500
.00 5,000
.00 3,000
.00 5,000
.00 2,610
.00 5,000
11.85 2,540,402
.00 1,486,354
11.85 4,026,756

19
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Office of the Superintendent of Schools

Summaries



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

APPROPRIATIONS BY FUNDING SOURCE

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

Foundation
100%

Foundation $

Total $

494,697

494,697

21
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

APPROPRIATIONS BY MAJOR OBJECT
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

_ Supplies and
Othezf S;g/rwces Property Other Objects
A% 8.1% 16.7%
Contracted
Services
13.6%

Salaries $
Employee Benefits
Contracted Services
Other Services
Supplies and Property
Other Objects

Total $

Employee
Benefits
10.9%

Salaries
46.0%

227,736
54,000
66,975
23,210
40,086
82,690

494,697




SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
APPROPRIATIONS BY MAJOR OBJECT

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

OBJECT CATEGORIES POSITIONS BUDGET

100 PERSONNEL SERVICES - SALARIES

120 PROFESSIONAL - EDUCATIONAL $ 143,536
140 TECHNICAL 1.00 67,000
180 SERVICE WORK AND LABORER 17,200
200 PERSONNEL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 54,000
300 PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES 66,975
500 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 23,210
600 SUPPLIES 40,086
800-900 OTHER OBJECTS 82,690

TOTAL 1.00 $ 494,697
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
UNIT SUMMARY

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Superintendent of Schools

ADMINISTRATOR: Linda Lane

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

The budget information shown on the following page is a summary of two supplemental fund budgets that are administered by the Office of
the Superintendent of Schools.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
UNIT SUMMARY

ORGANIZATION UNIT: SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS UNIT: SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

ADMINISTRATOR: LINDA LANE

2014-15
OBJ . DESCRIPTION POS. BUDGET
125 WKSP-COM WK-CUR-INSV .00 143,536
146 OTHER TECHNICAL PERS 1.00 67,000
187 STUD WRKRS/TUTORS/INTERNS .00 17,200
200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 54,000
329 PROF-EDUC SRVC - OTHER .00 7,000
330 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV .00 59,975
540 ADVERTISING .00 1,800
550 PRINTING & BINDING .00 3,000
581 MILEAGE .00 200
582 TRAVEL .00 13,210
599 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES .00 5,000
610 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 23,686
635 MEALS & REFRESHMENTS .00 14,400
640 BOOKS & PERIODICALS .00 2,000
840 BUDGETARY RESERVE .00 82,690
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS 1.00 281,736
TOTAL OTHERS .00 212,961

GRAND TOTAL 1.00 494,697
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Office of the Superintendent of Schools

Supplemental Funds
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Superintendent of Schools PROGRAM: 2014-15 Equity Program Support
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Viola Burgess PROGRAM CODE: 23S
STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

Eliminating racial disparities and pursuing equity for all Pittsburgh Public Schools students is a goal in the district. The Equity Advisory
Panel and the Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission monitor the work of African American student achievement and the overall racial
disparities in the Pittsburgh Public Schools impacting them.

As part of the District’s equity focus, “Equity: Getting to ALL Plan for Racial Equity in K-12 Pittsburgh Public Schools” has been
developed. Dr. Pedro Noguera of New York University (NYU) was the consultant who supported the District’s initiative of eliminating
these racial disparities. During the school year 2012-2013, the support focused on Pittsburgh Perry HS and Pittsburgh Westinghouse
Academy 6-12. The scope of work at these two schools focused on assisting school personnel in addressing the academic needs of students,
with particular attention to racial/ethnic minority students and students with disabilities.

In August of 2014, the Office of Equity hosted a District-wide parent conference entitled: The Power of Advocacy: Families and
Communities Working Together, where parents from each school in the District were invited to network and learn techniques to better
advocate for their children. Keynote speaker, Brenda Thomas of John Hopkins University, offered a compelling message surrounding the
importance of building strong ties between families and schools. This keynote address, partnered with a resource fair, motivational message
on parenting, community conversation, parent lead panel, and workshops throughout the day, allowed parents to participate in a conference
that was specifically designed with their interests and concerns in mind. The conference supported one of the District’s ultimate goals -
Becoming a District of First Choice for students and families, a school system capable of retaining enrollment, attracting families, and
contributing to Pittsburgh’s rebirth as a vibrant, 21* century city.

For the 2014-2015 school year, the District continues to deepen the work as PPS Affiliates are utilized to facilitate district-wide equity
training for school sites as well as for Central Office staff. In addition, school principals will continue their professional development to
support the equity framework plan and to prepare their staff with culturally responsive strategies and techniques.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: 2014-15 EQUITY PROGRAM SUPPORT PROGRAM CODE: 23S

FUNDING SOURCE: THE HEINZ ENDOWMENTS

2013-14 2014-15 INCREASE/DECREASE

OBJ. DESCRIPTION POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET POCS. BUDGET
125 WKSP-COM WK-CUR-INSV .00 5,643 .00 143,536 .00 137,893
146 OTHER TECHNICAL PERS 1.00 34,810 .00 0 -1.00 -34,810
187 STUD WRKRS/TUTORS/INTERNS .00 3,435 .00 17,200 .00 13,765
197 COMP-ADDITIONAL WORK .00 132 .00 0 .00 -132
200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 15,473 .00 22,000 .00 6,527
330 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV .00 17,725 .00 58,275 .00 40,550
550 PRINTING & BINDING .00 2,878 .00 3,000 .00 122
581 MILEAGE .00 110 .00 200 .00 90
582 TRAVEL .00 2,836 .00 11,050 .00 8,214
599 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES .00 4,140 .00 5,000 .00 860
610 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 617 .00 13,850 .00 13,233
635 MEALS & REFRESHMENTS .00 7,838 .00 12,400 .00 4,562
640 BOOKS & PERIODICALS .00 2,000 .00 2,000 .00 0
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS 1.00 59,493 .00 182,736 -1.00 123,243
TOTAL OTHERS .00 38,144 .00 105,775 .00 67,631

GRAND TOTAL 1.00 97,637 .00 288,511 -1.00 190,874
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH = SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Superintendent of Schools PROGRAM: 2014-15 We Promise / Heinz
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Viola Burgess PROGRAM CODE: 07V
STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

Eliminating racial disparities and pursuing equity for all Pittsburgh Public Schools (PPS) students is a goal in the district. The Equity
Advisory Panel and the Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission monitor the work of African American achievement and the overall
racial disparities in the Pittsburgh Public Schools.

One of the Superintendent’s four ultimate goals is to eliminate racial achievement disparities. During the 2011-2012 school year only 18%
of PPS African American males were Promise Eligible. The percentage increased to 23% for the 2012-13 school year. During the 2013-
2014 school year, 32% of PPS African American males were Promise Eligible. To continue to address this problem and to support African
American males who are on the cusp of being Promise Eligible, the district instituted a We Promise Program. A Project Manager works
with school principals, counselors and social workers to establish supports to enhance African American male students’ academic and social
development for Promise eligibility. Other objectives are: the facilitation of high-quality professional development to counselors and social
workers, and other school personnel as needed, to make certain these students are able to complete high school successfully with adequate
resources; and the recruitment and assignment of African American male mentors from various community organizations to students to
provide regular guidance and maintain communication with mentees and families.

During the 2014-2015 school year, the We Promise Students will extend from grade 11 and 12 to include grades 9-12. The students will
engage in five full-day summits. Consultants will facilitate and lead meetings with the African-American males. The theory is based on a
Multidimensional Model of Racial Identity developed at the University of Michigan. Collaboration will occur with various local
organizations, universities, political representatives and churches to develop mentor capacity and build healthy relationships with students in
each of the district’s high schools.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: 2014-15 WE PROMISE

FUNDING SOURCE: THE HEINZ ENDOWMENTS

PROGRAM CODE:

OBJ.

146
200
329
330
540
582
610
635
840

2013-14

DESCRIPTION POS. BUDGET
OTHER TECHNICAL PERS 1.00 65,238
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 29,955
PROF-EDUC SRVC - OTHER .00 3,500
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV .00 0
ADVERTISING .00 100
TRAVEL .00 1,840
GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 1,181
MEALS & REFRESHMENTS .00 2,000
BUDGETARY RESERVE .00 0
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS 1.00 95,193
TOTAL OTHERS .00 8,621
GRAND TOTAL 1.00 103,814

2014-15
POS. BUDGET
1.00 67,000
.00 32,000
.00 7,000
.00 1,700
.00 1,800
.00 2,160
.00 9,836
.00 2,000
.00 82,690
1.00 99,000
.00 107,186
1.00 206,186

INCREASE/DECREASE

POS. BUDGET
.00 1,762
.00 2,045
.00 3,500
.00 1,700
.00 1,700
.00 320
.00 8,655
.00 0
.00 82,690
.00 3,807
.00 98,565
.00 102,372
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

APPROPRIATIONS BY FUNDING SOURCE
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT
ACADEMIC SERVICES
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

Foundation

State 2 0%

4.3%

Federal $ 23,645,267
State $ 1,076,188
Foundation 520,756

Total $ 25,242,211

93.7%



Contracted
Services

9.8%

Supplies and
Property

Employee
Benefits
22.7%

APPROPRIATIONS BY MAJOR OBJECT

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT

Other Objects
4.5%

ACADEMIC SERVICES
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

Salaries
54.2%

Salaries $ 13,692,379
Employee Benefits 5,737,264
Contracted Services 2,467,356
Other Services 252,058
Supplies and Property 1,955,055
Other Objects 1,138,099
Total $ 25,242,211




SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

APPROPRIATIONS BY MAJOR OBJECT
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT
ACADEMIC SERVICES
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

OBJECT CATEGORIES POSITIONS BUDGET

100 PERSONNEL SERVICES - SALARIES

110 OFFICIAL / ADMINISTRATIVE 7.75 $ 769,807
120 PROFESSIONAL - EDUCATIONAL 123.87 9,683,950
130 PROFESSIONAL - OTHER 12.71 1,070,038
140 TECHNICAL 18.61 1,078,407
150 OFFICE / CLERICAL 1.00 42,261
180 SERVICE WORK AND LABORER 116,713
190 INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT 30.55 931,203
200 PERSONNEL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 5,737,264
300 PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES 2,467,356
500 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 252,058
600 SUPPLIES 1,887,755
700 PROPERTY 67,300
800-900 OTHER OBJECTS 1,138,099

TOTAL 194.49 $ 25,242,211
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
UNIT SUMMARY

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent UNIT: Academic Services

ADMINISTRATOR: Donna Micheaux

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

The budget information shown on the following two pages is a summary of fourteen supplemental fund budgets that are administered by the
Academic Services unit, including: major federally-funded programs such as Title I, Title II, School Intervention, Keystones to Opportunity
and Race to the Top; the State-funded Ready to Learn program; and foundation support for arts education.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

UNIT SUMMARY

ORGANIZATION UNIT: OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY

UNIT: ACADEMIC SERVICES

SUPERINTENDENT
ADMINISTRATOR: DONNA MICHEAUX
2014-15

OBJ. DESCRIPTION POS. BUDGET

113 DIRECTORS 2.20 211,076
116 CENTRL SUPPORT ADMIN 5.55 558,731
121 CLASSROOM TEACHERS 114 .47 8,019,696
123 SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS .00 3,967
124 COMP-ADDITIONAL WORK .00 332,904
125 WKSP-COM WK-CUR-INSV .00 608,511
126 COUNSELORS 6.90 531,879
127 LIBRARIANS 2.50 186,993
132 SOCIAL WORKERS 12.71 1,070,038
141 ACCOUNTANTS-AUDITORS 2.00 97,788
146 OTHER TECHNICAL PERS l6.61 980,619
151 SECRETARIES 1.00 40,883
157 COMP-ADDITIONAL WORK .00 1,378
187 STUD WRKRS/TUTORS/INTERNS .00 116,713
191 INSTR PARAPROFESSIONAL 30.55 923,832
197 COMP-ADDITIONAL WORK .00 7,371
200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 5,737,264
322 PROF. EDUC. SERVICES-IUS .00 1,171,835
324 PROF-EDUC SERV - PROF DEV .00 554,762
329 PROF-EDUC SRVC - OTHER .00 122,375
330 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV .00 618,384
513 CONTRACTED CARRIERS .00 10,000
519 OTHER STUDENT TRANSP .00 44,666
530 COMMUNICATIONS .00 56,047
540 ADVERTISING .00 500
550 PRINTING & BINDING .00 41,712
581 MILEAGE .00 12,500
582 TRAVEL .00 47,284
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
UNIT SUMMARY

ORGANIZATION UNIT: OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY UNIT: ACADEMIC SERVICES
SUPERINTENDENT
ADMINISTRATOR: DONNA MICHEAUX (continued from previous page)
2014-15
OBJ . DESCRIPTION POS. BUDGET
599 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES .00 39,349
610 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 1,217,269
634 STUDENT SNACKS .00 38,931
635 MEALS & REFRESHMENTS .00 66,561
640 BOOKS & PERIODICALS .00 463,553
650 SUPPLIES & FEES - TECHNOLOGY .00 101,441
757 NONCAP TECH EQUIP - ORIG .00 10,500
758 CAPITAL TECH EQUIP - ORIG .00 56,800
810 DUES & FEES .00 500
840 BUDGETARY RESERVE .00 114,915
934 INDIRECT COST .00 1,022,684
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS 194 .49 19,429,643
TOTAL OTHERS .00 5,812,568

GRAND TOTAL 194 .49 25,242,211



Academic Services

Supplemental Funds
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Title |
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Tamiya Larkin / School Administrators PROGRAM CODE: 16W
STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

Title I is a supplemental education program designed to improve the District’s basic program by providing opportunities for disadvantaged
students to acquire the knowledge and skills necessary to meet the State Board of Education’s Academic Standards for reading, writing,
speaking, listening and mathematics. The grant supports the following over-arching areas:

Title I resources have been allocated to 49 schools, by formula according to poverty level and enrollment, to provide supplemental
instruction and/or supportive services to students and their families. Services are provided via school-wide programs, which are designed to
upgrade the educational program of the entire school to ensure that all students, particularly those at risk, meet standards. Additionally,
Title I services are provided to non-public school students that reside in the District’s feeder patterns.

Title I resources will continue to support school-based staff salaries and Instructional Teacher Leader 2 (ITL2) positions, and are used to
provide high-quality professional development training to instructional and support staff. The ITL2 is one of the Career Ladder Roles that
were created to provide additional leadership opportunities and differentiated career pathways for effective teachers who serve as resources
to improve the teaching and learning environment.

Title I resources can provide additional academic support for non-proficient students after school or during the summer. One such program
is the Summer Dreamers Academy.

Title I also funds the cost of computer-assisted instruction programs, including Compass Learning and Read 180, technology needed to
support these and other programs, as well as materials and supplies for students. Parent training related to the academic standards, programs
in use at the school, and assessments used to measure student outcomes are provided at each Title I school. In addition, dissemination of
instructional materials for use at home is encouraged.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: 2014-15 TITLE I

FUNDING SOURCE: U.S.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION VIA PA. DEPT.

PROGRAM CODE:

OF EDUCATION

OBJ.

113
116
121
124
125
126
127
132
141
146
148
151
157
187
191
197
200
322
324
329
330
441
519
530
540
550
581
582

DESCRIPTION

DIRECTORS

CENTRL SUPPORT ADMIN
CLASSROOM TEACHERS
COMP-ADDITIONAL WORK
WKSP-COM WK-CUR-INSV
COUNSELORS

LIBRARIANS

SOCIAL WORKERS
ACCOUNTANTS-AUDITORS
OTHER TECHNICAL PERS
COMP-ADDITIONAL WORK
SECRETARIES
COMP-ADDITIONAL WORK
STUD WRKRS/TUTORS/INTERNS
INSTR PARAPROFESSIONAL
COMP-ADDITIONAL WORK
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

PROF. EDUC. SERVICES-IUS
PROF-EDUC SERV - PROF DEV
PROF-EDUC SRVC - OTHER
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV
RENTAL - LAND & BLDGS
OTHER STUDENT TRANSP
COMMUNICATIONS
ADVERTISING

PRINTING & BINDING
MILEAGE

TRAVEL

2013-14
POS. BUDGET
.55 47,722
1.00 803,513
51.95 3,675,690
.00 443,299
.00 17,051
7.75 569,908
2.10 156,062
10.08 694,835
2.00 98,706
10.00 491,127
.00 345
1.00 41,731
.00 1,275
.00 45,139
28.76 806,376
.00 10,052
.00 3,331,903
.00 1,210,378
.00 867,021
.00 93,477
.00 34,959
.00 75
.00 136
.00 28,878
.00 744
.00 45,745
.00 541
.00 13,440

2014-15
POS. BUDGET

1.00 92,261
1.55 142,518
62.36 4,290,153
.00 252,169
.00 4,161
6.44 492,710
2.50 186,993
12.71 1,070,038
2.00 97,788
11.81 701,684
.00 0
1.00 40,883
.00 1,128
.00 107,097
29.55 893,592
.00 7,371
.00 3,827,734
.00 961,566
.00 154,420
.00 122,375
.00 67,143
.00 0
.00 42,666
.00 56,047
.00 500
.00 41,712
.00 500
.00 23,039

INCREASE/DECREASE
POS. BUDGET
.45 44,539
.55 -660,995
10.41 614,463
.00 -191,130
.00 -12,890
-1.31 -77,198
.40 30,931
2.63 375,203
.00 -918
1.81 210,557
.00 -345
.00 -848
.00 -147
.00 61,958
.79 87,216
.00 -2,681
.00 495,831
.00 -248,812
.00 -712,601
.00 28,898
.00 32,184
.00 -75
.00 42,530
.00 27,169
.00 -244
.00 -4,033
.00 -41
.00 9,599
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH

SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Tamiya Larkin / School Administrators

PROGRAM: 2014-15 Title |
(continued from previous page)
PROGRAM CODE: 16W

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: 2014-15 TITLE I

FUNDING SOURCE: U.S.

PROGRAM CODE:
(continued from previous page)

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION VIA PA. DEPT. OF EDUCATION

OBJ.

599
610
634
635
640
650
750
757
758
768
810
840
934

DESCRIPTION

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES
GENERAL SUPPLIES

STUDENT SNACKS

MEALS & REFRESHMENTS

BOOKS & PERIODICALS

SUPPLIES & FEES - TECHNOLOGY
EQUIP-ORIGINAL & ADD

NONCAP TECH EQUIP - ORIG
CAPITAL TECH EQUIP - ORIG
CAPITAL TECH EQUIP REPLACEMENT
DUES & FEES

BUDGETARY RESERVE

INDIRECT COST

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS
TOTAL OTHERS

GRAND TOTAL

2013-14
POS. BUDGET
.00 10,890
.00 1,208,255
.00 14,443
.00 33,987
.00 547,589
.00 223,090
.00 7,000
.00 39,800
.00 392,801
.00 3,460
.00 500
.00 6,635
.00 738,648
115.19 11,234,734
.00 5,522,492
115.19 16,757,226

2014-15
POS. BUDGET
.00 34,906
.00 943,649
.00 38,931
.00 57,072
.00 301,370
.00 24,741
.00 0
.00 3,000
.00 56,800
.00 0
.00 500
.00 94,915
.00 708,490
130.92 12,208,280
.00 3,734,342
130.92 15,942,622

INCREASE/DECREASE
POS. BUDGET
.00 24,016
.00 -264,606
.00 24,488
.00 23,085
.00 -246,219
.00 -198,349
.00 -7,000
.00 -36,800
.00 -336,001
.00 -3,460
.00 0
.00 88,280
.00 -30,158
15.73 973,546
.00 -1,788,150
15.73 -814,604



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Title Il, Part A
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Tamiya Larkin / Donna Micheaux PROGRAM CODE: 17W
STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

The purpose of Title II, Part A is to increase the academic achievement of all students by helping schools and districts improve teacher and
principal quality and ensure that all teachers are highly qualified.

Title II, Part A funds support the District by reducing class size and providing ongoing professional development for teachers and other
school-based staff. One of the professional development positions supported by Title I, Part A is the Instructional Teacher Leader 2 (ITL2).
The ITL2 is one of the Career Ladder Roles that were created to provide additional leadership opportunities and differentiated career
pathways for effective teachers who serve as resources to improve the teaching and learning environment.

Title II, Part A resources are also shared equitably with non-public schools.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: 2014-15 TITLE II, PART A -

FUNDING SOURCE: U.S.

IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY

PROGRAM CODE:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION VIA PA. DEPT. OF EDUCATION

OBJ.

113
121
125
146
191
200
322
324
635
934

DESCRIPTION

DIRECTORS

CLASSROOM TEACHERS
WKSP-COM WK-CUR-INSV
OTHER TECHNICAL PERS
INSTR PARAPROFESSIONAL
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

PROF. EDUC. SERVICES-IUS
PROF-EDUC SERV - PROF DEV
MEALS & REFRESHMENTS
INDIRECT COST

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS
TOTAL OTHERS

GRAND TOTAL

2013-14
POS. BUDGET
1.20 109,769
31.20 1,891,307
.00 77,483
1.00 72,204
1.00 20,000
.00 765,679
.00 230,673
.00 50,000
.00 6,780
.00 156,036
34.40 2,936,442
.00 443,489
34.40 3,379,931

2014-15
POS. BUDGET
1.20 118,815
28.71 1,902,961
.00 149,800
.00 0
.00 0
.00 793,327
.00 210,269
.00 45,000
.00 0
.00 155,856
29.91 2,964,903
.00 411,125
29.91 3,376,028

INCREASE/DECREASE
POS. BUDGET
.00 9,046
-2.49 11,654
.00 72,317
-1.00 -72,204
-1.00 -20,000
.00 27,648
.00 -20,404
.00 -5,000
.00 -6,780
.00 -180
-4.49 28,461
.00 -32,364
-4.49 -3,903
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Title IIB Math & Science
Partnership
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Donna Micheaux PROGRAM CODE: 06X

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

This is year two of a three-year partnership with Westminster College, Education Development Center, Inc. (EDC), and the University of
Pittsburgh, that is addressing the needs of Pittsburgh's mathematics students by delivering intensive, high-quality professional development
to middle and high school mathematics educators via three summer institutes and coordinated follow-up activities in the subsequent school
years. This is an extension of the District’s first Math & Science Partnership (MSP1) which was implemented from 2010 to 2013. The
current Math & Science Partnership (MSP2) will be implemented from 2013 to 2016.

Specific short-term and long-term goals of the project are to:

Reduce the number of teachers not adequately prepared to teach inquiry-based mathematics.

Increase the ability of teachers to teach inquiry-based mathematics.

Increase student learning around big ideas in mathematics notably the PA Common Core's standards for Mathematical Practice.
Reduce racial and economic achievement gaps in participating schools.

Develop participating teachers' content knowledge for teaching.

Raise stature of teaching profession by creating a community of mathematicians and teachers working together, and allow teachers to
see learning and doing mathematics as part of their professional lives and work.

SAINAI o o e

Over the course of the three-year project, our objectives are to: 1) Reduce to zero the number of participating teachers not yet proficient at
engaging students in intellectually active learning; 2) Reduce to zero the number of teachers not yet proficient at using questioning prompts
and discussion techniques to deepen student understanding; 3) Grow teachers' content knowledge significantly by participating in a
collaborative, 2-year intense cycle of professional development (PD); 4) Decrease by 20% the gap in statewide assessment scores between
African American and White student populations; 5) Increase the number of teachers who initiate discussion, collaboration, and problem-
solving to promote student learning; 6) Improve instruction and learning through participation in ongoing PD opportunities.

Over the course of this second year, a focus will be placed on supporting the development of Common Core-aligned content in the areas of
iteration and recurrence in Algebra and Geometry. Teachers will focus on the Pennsylvania Core Standards in Mathematics, notably the
Standards for Mathematical Practice. Teachers will learn ways to implement the PA Common Core with fidelity, exploring problems that
can be revisited by students in multiple grades with new meaning. Teachers will also study resources that can help them independently
develop tasks for implementation, and connect their own immersion experience to the work they will do with students.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM:

2014-15 TITLE IIB MATH & SCIENCE PARTNERSHIP

PROGRAM CODE:

FUNDING SOURCE: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION VIA PA. DEPT. OF EDUCATION

OBJ.

125
200
324
582
610
635
934

DESCRIPTION

WKSP-COM WK-CUR-INSV
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
PROF-EDUC SERV - PROF DEV
TRAVEL

GENERAL SUPPLIES

MEALS & REFRESHMENTS
INDIRECT COST

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS

TOTAL OTHERS

GRAND TOTAL

2013-14
POS. BUDGET
.00 164,500
.00 27,219
.00 225,240
.00 3,590
.00 1,500
.00 3,000
.00 15,471
.00 191,719
.00 248,801
.00 440,520

2014-15
POS. BUDGET
.00 136,000
.00 27,418
.00 203,842
.00 6,660
.00 1,357
.00 4,989
.00 18,404
.00 163,418
.00 235,252
.00 398,670

INCREASE/DECREASE

POS. BUDGET
.00 -28,500
.00 199
.00 -21,398
.00 3,070
.00 -143
.00 1,989
.00 2,933
.00 -28,301
.00 -13,549
.00 -41,850
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH = SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Title Il Limited English
Proficiency

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Donna Micheaux PROGRAM CODE: 22W

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

The District's English as a Second Language (ESL) program continues to experience a vigorous growth rate. The ESL program is
continuously being reviewed and updated to reflect research-based best practices to ensure that no English Language Learner (ELL) child is
left behind. All ELLs are provided with high quality instruction, delivered by highly competent and trained practitioners who attend
professional development sessions to keep abreast of the latest research on ELLs and its correlation to best practice. A major goal of
professional development in 2014-2015 is to provide mainstream teachers with effective ESL instructional techniques to meet the needs of
all learners. Linguistically appropriate assessment tools, instructional materials and access to technology are aimed at steadily increasing the
English language proficiency of the District's ELL population.

To that end, Title III funds are being used to:

Purchase supplementary reading materials that are of high interest, but are written for students who are English Language Learners
Provide materials and in-service training for our responsibility to non-public schools within the City of Pittsburgh

Purchase ESL software that is approved by the District’s Office of Instructional Technology

Provide ongoing professional development for ESL teachers and staff to support ELLs

Provide document translation services for ESL parents and students

Provide salary support for the Program Coordinator for ELL



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM:

2014-15 TITLE III LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY

PROGRAM CODE:

FUNDING SOURCE: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION VIA PA. DEPT. OF EDUCATION

OBJ.

116
200
324
581
599
610
640
650
758
934

DESCRIPTION

CENTRL SUPPORT ADMIN
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

PROF-EDUC SERV - PROF DEV
MILEAGE

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES
GENERAL SUPPLIES

BOOKS & PERIODICALS

SUPPLIES & FEES - TECHNOLOGY
CAPITAL TECH EQUIP - ORIG
INDIRECT COST

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS
TOTAL OTHERS

GRAND TOTAL

2013-14
POS. BUDGET
1.00 88,703
.00 33,850
.00 4,000
.00 543
.00 2,500
.00 1,935
.00 15,591
.00 7,059
.00 23,149
.00 3,546
1.00 122,553
.00 58,323
1.00 180,876

2014-15
POS. BUDGET
1.00 97,406
.00 36,179
.00 26,000
.00 0
.00 2,500
.00 0
.00 0
.00 0
.00 0
.00 3,307
1.00 133,585
.00 31,807
1.00 165,392

INCREASE/DECREASE

POS. BUDGET
.00 8,703
.00 2,329
.00 22,000
.00 -543
.00 0
.00 -1,935
.00 -15,591
.00 -7,059
.00 -23,149
.00 -239
.00 11,032
.00 -26,516
.00 -15,484
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Ready to Learn (School Age)

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Donna Micheaux PROGRAM CODE: 24W

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

In the first year of the Ready to Learn grant, funds are being utilized to support the District’s focus on early literacy skills. As defined in the
Whole Child, Whole Community Plan: Building a Bridge to the Pittsburgh Promise, efforts are being refocused on key academic
milestones. Efforts supporting the first two milestones, Kindergarten Readiness and Reading on Grade Level By Third Grade, are
partially supported by the Pennsylvania Ready to Learn Grant. Specifically, the grant supports an early childhood classroom to increase
access to high quality pre-school education for low-income students that improves their kindergarten readiness.

Additionally, the grant supports elementary literacy work with the implementation of Early Literacy Specialists in our highest needs
schools. The Early Literacy Specialists have two objectives. First, they are providing content-focused coaching to teachers in the
kindergarten, first, and second grades. Second, they are providing small-group literacy intervention clinics to struggling readers in
kindergarten, first, and second grade, as identified by standard Dibels assessments. Early Literacy Specialists were identified through a
process that demonstrated both their experience in literacy instruction as well as the capacity to coach peers instructionally.

The total amount of the Ready to Learn grant is $3,299,875. The $1,076,188 described on this and the facing page supports School Age
Early Literacy. The $2,223,687 portion of the grant that is devoted to Pre-K is shown on pages 82-83. $2,093,687 of the Pre-K grant is a
continuation of the previous year’s PA Accountability Block Grant which was superseded by this grant.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS

BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM:

2014-15 READY TO LEARN (SCHOOL AGE)

FUNDING SOURCE: PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

PROGRAM CODE:

OBJ. DESCRIPTION

121
200

CLASSROOM TEACHERS

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS

TOTAL OTHERS

GRAND TOTAL

2
POS.

.00
.00

.00

.00

013-14
BUDGET

2014-15
POS. BUDGET
10.00 824,210
.00 251,978
10.00 1,076,188
.00 0
10.00 1,076,188

INCREASE/DECREASE
POS. BUDGET
10.00 824,210

.00 251,978
10.00 1,076,188
.00 0
10.00 1,076,188
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 School Intervention

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Tamiya Larkin / School Administrators PROGRAM CODE: 28W

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

The School Intervention Grant replaces the previous grant known as the School Improvement Grant. This grant was awarded to sixteen (16)
schools designated as a Priority or Focus school. Priority and Focus school designations were made by the Pennsylvania Department of
Education and include schools that need additional support to increase the academic achievement of their students. This funding will be
used to implement programming consistent with the schools’ improvement plans in order to attain higher levels of achievement. Activities
must be grounded in research-based, effective instructional practices that are aligned with the Pennsylvania academic standards.

During the 2014-15 school year, the District will receive a total of $1,085,184 to be allocated to eligible schools as shown below. The
allocations were determined by the Pennsylvania Department of Education based on the achievement of the students at each school. Schools
that showed higher progress than others were allotted more funding.

$59,699 per school: Pittsburgh Arlington PreK-8, Pittsburgh Morrow PreK-8, Pittsburgh Brashear HS, Pittsburgh Carrick HS, Pittsburgh
Perry HS and Pittsburgh Westinghouse Academy 6-12.

$69,699 per school: Pittsburgh Arsenal PreK-5, Pittsburgh King PreK-8, Pittsburgh Langley K-8, Pittsburgh Miller PreK-5, Pittsburgh
Milliones 6-12, Pittsburgh Montessori PreK-8 and Pittsburgh Spring Hill K-5.

$79,699 per school: Pittsburgh Faison K-5, Pittsburgh Lincoln PreK-5 and Pittsburgh Woolslair K-5.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM:

2014-15 SCHOOL INTERVENTION

PROGRAM CODE:

FUNDING SOURCE: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION VIA PA. DEPT. OF EDUCATION

OBJ.

121
123
124
126
146
187
191
200
324
329
330
513
582
599
610
640
650
758
934

DESCRIPTION

CLASSROOM TEACHERS
SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS
COMP-ADDITIONAL WORK
COUNSELORS

OTHER TECHNICAL PERS

STUD WRKRS/TUTORS/INTERNS
INSTR PARAPROFESSIONAL
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
PROF-EDUC SERV - PROF DEV
PROF-EDUC SRVC - OTHER
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV
CONTRACTED CARRIERS
TRAVEL

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES
GENERAL SUPPLIES

BOOKS & PERIODICALS

SUPPLIES & FEES - TECHNOLOGY

CAPITAL TECH EQUIP - ORIG
INDIRECT COST

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS

TOTAL OTHERS

GRAND TOTAL

2013-14
POS. BUDGET
1.26 73,300
.00 793
.00 17,662
.90 71,474
.80 36,952
.00 0
3.60 106,736
.00 151,120
.00 5,800
.00 16,484
.00 22,500
.00 0
.00 0
.00 0
.00 45,445
.00 29,908
.00 58,037
.00 103,050
.00 26,784
6.56 458,037
.00 308,008
6.56 766,045

2014-15
POS. BUDGET
3.40 254,312
.00 3,967
.00 74,735
.46 39,169
2.80 123,125
.00 9,616
1.00 30,240
.00 250,956
.00 1,000
.00 0
.00 108,216
.00 10,000
.00 1,000
.00 943
.00 54,000
.00 68,813
.00 5,000
.00 0
.00 50,092
7.66 786,120
.00 299,064
7.66 1,085,184

INCREASE/DECREASE
POS. BUDGET
2.14 181,012

.00 3,174
.00 57,073
-.44 -32,305
2.00 86,173
.00 9,616
-2.60 -76,496
.00 99,836
.00 -4,800
.00 -16,484
.00 85,716
.00 10,000
.00 1,000
.00 943
.00 8,555
.00 38,905
.00 -53,037
.00 -103,050
.00 23,308
1.10 328,083
.00 -8,944
1.10 319,139

53



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH ~ SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Race to the Top (RTTT)

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Donna Micheaux PROGRAM CODE: 07U

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

In December 2011, the Pennsylvania Department of Education (PDE) was awarded $41,326,299 under the federally-funded Race to the Top
(RTTT) grant program. Approximately half of these funds have been awarded to Title 1-eligible School Districts and charter schools,
contingent upon a commitment to participate in PDE-approved professional development on the implementation of PA’s Educator
Effectiveness Instruments for principals, teachers and education specialists, or instruments that PDE has approved as meeting or exceeding
PA’s K-12 Professional Educator Evaluation Requirements.

Pittsburgh was awarded $1,377,821 for the period from July 1, 2012 through September 30, 2015.

PPS is in the 4™ year of District-wide implementation of RISE (Research-based Inclusive System of Evaluation), our teacher evaluation
instrument based on the Danielson Group’s Framework for Teaching. All principals and teachers have received extensive training on RISE.
RTTT funds enable PPS to further develop capacity for observing and analyzing classroom instruction with increased skill at providing
feedback to teachers and planning professional development.

RTTT funds support a contract with the Center for Educational Leadership (CEL). CEL is a group from the University of Washington
School of Education that specializes in helping district leaders and principals develop the vision, the language and the tools to observe,
analyze and lead for high-quality instruction in every classroom. CEL supports the district by designing, leading and facilitating
instructional rounds and planning sessions for Instructional Teacher Leaders 2s and Curriculum Team members to enhance their ability to
facilitate and drive effective professional growth for teachers within their content areas and align curriculum resources and support to the
Common Core and coaching for equitable teaching.

RTTT also supports a project manager to coordinate all RTTT activities, including the piloting of educator effectiveness instruments and full
implementation.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: 2014-15 RACE TO THE TOP PROGRAM CODE: 070

FUNDING SOURCE: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION VIA PA. DEPT. OF EDUCATION

2013-14 2014-15 INCREASE/DECREASE

OBJ. DESCRIPTION POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET
146 OTHER TECHNICAL PERS 1.00 81,151 1.00 83,000 .00 1,849
200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 33,226 .00 35,000 .00 1,774
330 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV .00 435,674 .00 246,525 .00 -189,14°9
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS 1.00 114,377 1.00 118,000 .00 3,623
TOTAL OTHERS .00 435,674 .00 246,525 .00 -189,149

GRAND TOTAL 1.00 550,051 1.00 364,525 .00 -185,526
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Keystones to Opportunity

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Donna Micheaux PROGRAM CODE: 25W

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

The purpose of the Keystone to Opportunity (KtO) grant is to advance literacy skills for students. The goal of the grant is to create rich
literacy environments where children can acquire the reading, writing, speaking and listening, and language skills they need to succeed
academically. The focus of the grant is to build capacity and sustainability in all schools in literacy and across the contents implementing
the PA Core Standards and RtII. PPS Literacy Team along with Pennsylvania Department of Education (PDE) and the Intermediate Unit
(TU) develop and implement professional development focused around Literacy. In addition, the grant provides eight Literacy Specialists
and a Program Coordinator who work with schools around data, RtII, professional learning, Common Core Initiative, etc.

This is the third year of a five-year grant to be used to support the targeted grades 3, 4, 5, 6,9, 10, and 11. Funds are utilized to support the
development of a Pittsburgh Public Schools Comprehensive Literacy Plan that is aligned to the PDE Literacy Plan as well as provide
professional development, literacy staff, and supplemental materials to support student instructional needs based on relevant data.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: 2014-15 KEYSTONES TO OPPORTUNITY

PROGRAM CODE:

FUNDING SOURCE: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION VIA PA. DEPT. OF EDUCATION

OBJ.

116
121
125
200
324
329
581
582
610
640
650
757
758
934

DESCRIPTION

CENTRL SUPPORT ADMIN
CLASSROOM TEACHERS
WKSP-COM WK-CUR-INSV
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
PROF-EDUC SERV - PROF DEV
PROF-EDUC SRVC - OTHER
MILEAGE

TRAVEL

GENERAL SUPPLIES

BOOKS & PERIODICALS
SUPPLIES & FEES - TECHNOLOGY
NONCAP TECH EQUIP - ORIG
CAPITAL TECH EQUIP - ORIG
INDIRECT COST

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS
TOTAL OTHERS

GRAND TOTAL

2013-14
POS. BUDGET
1.00 92,600
8.00 577,777
.00 36,664
.00 269,261
.00 276,565
.00 6,000
.00 1,898
.00 20,740
.00 133,941
.00 182,440
.00 91,994
.00 0
.00 17,495
.00 0
9.00 976,302
.00 731,073
9.00 1,707,375

2014-15
POS. BUDGET
1.00 101,428
8.00 598,280
.00 26,800
.00 282,120
.00 124,500
.00 0
.00 12,000
.00 15,000
.00 209,263
.00 91,370
.00 71,700
.00 7,500
.00 0
.00 74,533
9.00 1,008,628
.00 605,866
9.00 1,614,494

INCREASE/DECREASE

POS. BUDGET
.00 8,828
.00 20,503
.00 -9,864
.00 12,859
.00 -152,065
.00 -6,000
.00 10,102
.00 -5,740
.00 75,322
.00 -91,070
.00 -20,294
.00 7,500
.00 -17,495
.00 74,533
.00 32,326
.00 -125,207
.00 -92,881
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH = SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Math and Science Partnership
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Donna Micheaux PROGRAM CODE: 06W
STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

This is the second year of a five-year project - in partnership with Education Development Center, Inc. (EDC), Carnegie Mellon University,
the University of Pittsburgh and Duquesne University — to support bringing PPS mathematics teachers together with scientists,
mathematicians and engineers to improve participating teachers’ content knowledge and consequently the performance of their students.

The program is designed to work together with the District’s Title I[B Math and Science Partnership (MSP) grant, which begins year two of
a second consecutive three-year period this year. Building on the success of the District’s first three-year Title IIB MSP grant, which ended
September 30, 2013, the core strategy of each grant is the delivery of intensive, high-quality professional development to District
mathematics teachers via two-week summer institutes and coordinated follow-up activities in subsequent school years. Both MSP grant
projects will focus on the integration of the Pennsylvania Common Core Standards into teacher pedagogy. The special focus of this MSP
grant, which is a subgrant from a National Science Foundation award, will be on working to better understand the intersection of race,
equity, mathematics and institutional settings, including articulating the relationship between issues of equity and content knowledge for
teachers and their classroom practices. The goal of the project’s research component is to specify particular instructional practices aimed at
affording equitable learning opportunities, and to contribute knowledge about supporting systemic change in urban school districts.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: 2014-15 MATH AND SCIENCE PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM CODE: 06w

FUNDING SOURCE: NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

2013-14 2014-15 INCREASE/DECREASE

OBJ. DESCRIPTION POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET
116 CENTRL SUPPORT ADMIN .00 16,152 .00 16,588 .00 436
121 CLASSROOM TEACHERS 2.00 128,780 2.00 131,930 .00 3,150
124 COMP-ADDITIONAL WORK .00 6,000 .00 6,000 .00 0
125 WKSP-COM WK-CUR-INSV .00 225,120 .00 291,750 .00 66,630
146 OTHER TECHNICAL PERS 1.00 70,416 1.00 72,810 .00 2,394
200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 153,090 .00 163,687 .00 10,597
582 TRAVEL .00 19,585 .00 1,585 .00 -18,000
610 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 2,200 .00 2,000 .00 -200
640 BOOKS & PERIODICALS .00 1,500 .00 0 .00 -1,500
934 INDIRECT COST .00 12,185 .00 12,002 .00 -183
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS 3.00 599,558 3.00 682,765 .00 83,207
TOTAL OTHERS .00 35,470 .00 15,587 .00 -19,883

GRAND TOTAL 3.00 635,028 3.00 698,352 .00 63,324
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH  SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Friends of Art/ Sotheby’s
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Donna Micheaux PROGRAM CODE: 23U
STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

The Friends of Art collection began in 1916 with 100 members who contributed funds to make annual donations of art works for the
District’s collection. In May 2013, a work that had been donated in 1933, by what is now the Carnegie International, was approved by the
Board of Education to be auctioned by Sotheby’s in New York City. The work was a 1931 oil painting by Henri Le Sidaner (1862-1939)
titled “Interieur, Lumiere de la Fenetre” (Interior, Light from the Window). The painting, which the art world had not realized was housed
at PPS, was bid up to the sale price of $905,000, with PPS receiving $750,000 after auction fees and expenses.

The proceeds are being used to complete a professional appraisal of all of the 326 works of art in the Friends of Art collection, to purchase
insurance, to preserve and maintain the collection as long as possible, and to support the creation of educational resources related to the
legacy of Western Pennsylvania history and culture reflected throughout the collection. To date, the appraisal of the collection is close to
completion; conservation, restoration and framing have begun, security installation systems have been purchased, and the required
paperwork to purchase the insurance is in process. The majority of the Friends of Art Collection is now organized into 13 permanent
satellite school galleries exhibiting 10 to 40 works of art all together in one location, rather than many schools with one or two works of art.
This change will streamline the overall management of the collection, as well as establish a new measure of security.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: FRIENDS OF ART - SOTHEBY'S PROGRAM CODE: 23U

FUNDING SOURCE: SOTHEBY'S

2013-14 2014-15 INCREASE/DECREASE

OBJ. DESCRIPTION POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET
330 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV .00 15,000 .00 195,000 .00 180,000
610 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 323 .00 5,000 .00 4,677
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS .00 0 .00 0 .00 0
TOTAL OTHERS .00 15,323 .00 200,000 .00 184,677

GRAND TOTAL .00 15,323 .00 200,000 .00 184,677
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Arts Initiative / The Heinz
Endowments
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Donna Micheaux PROGRAM CODE: 04W

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

2014-15 marks the fifth year for the Pittsburgh Public Schools Arts Leadership Team, which is comprised of a Senior Program Officer for
Arts Education, funded by the District’s General Fund; a visual art coordinator, funded by The Grable Foundation and a music coordinator,
funded by The Heinz Endowments.

The District’s Arts Leadership Team is tasked with supporting teachers and principals in all areas of arts education. The team has led the
work in the completion of the K-8 Music and Visual Art curriculum, the 9-12 Music and Visual Art Curriculum, the mapping of the K-12
Music and Visual Art Curriculum and the updating of the K-12 curriculum which now includes common core alignment; rich vocabulary
lists; a variety of curriculum resources; effective classroom strategies that are culturally responsive and a variety of assessments including
both formative assessments and end of year projects with accompanying rubrics. Although a great deal of curriculum work has been
accomplished, the team’s belief is that the best arts curriculum for PPS teachers is one that remains a living and breathing document that
grows and evolves to reflect the times - never stagnating. The team also created Student Learning Objectives, which are art and music
focused leveled learning goals that will be used by teachers as a means by which to evaluate their impact on their students’ growth
throughout the year. The Dance curriculum planning team, consisting of the Arts Leadership Team, Health/Physical Education Teachers,
local dance artists and the leaders of the Arts Education Collaborative, met in the summer of 2013 to start the planning and framework of the
new dance curriculum which was written throughout the 2013-2014 school year. It will be completed during the 14-15 school year. The
Arts Leadership Team provides the teachers with many opportunities to experience four modes of rich professional development offered to
significantly and effectively grow their practice. The four modes consist of: Formal Training; Independent Study; One-to-One training; and
team-based support. The 2014-15 school year once again reflects the equitable implementation of the arts that was brought to all District
schools in the 2012-2013 school year. All PPS students in all schools continue to have access to both music and visual art classes taught by
certified arts education teachers. The Senior Program Officer, Music Coordinator and Art Coordinator provide on-site support to arts
educators and administrators. Each Arts Leadership Team member supports PPS arts teachers through a combination of coaching, informal
observations and formal observations, while providing in-depth arts knowledge and critical feedback to both teachers and principals,
ensuring that only data-informed decisions in arts education practices are made. The Arts Leadership Team works with all PPS schools and
arts organizations, further developing and expanding arts partnerships in order to promote greater student engagement and creative learning.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: 2014-15 ARTS EDUCATION / THE HEINZ ENDOWMENTS PROGRAM CODE: 04w

FUNDING SOURCE: THE HEINZ ENDOWMENTS

2013-14 2014-15 INCREASE/DECREASE

OBJ. DESCRIPTION POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET
116 CENTRL SUPPORT ADMIN 1.00 101,549 1.00 103,484 .00 1,935
200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 29,539 .00 32,772 .00 3,233
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS 1.00 131,088 1.00 136,256 .00 5,168
TOTAL OTHERS .00 0 .00 0 .00 0

GRAND TOTAL 1.00 131,088 1.00 136,256 .00 5,168



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Arts Initiative / The Grable
Foundation
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Donna Micheaux PROGRAM CODE: 03w

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

2014-15 marks the fifth year for the Pittsburgh Public Schools Arts Leadership Team, which is comprised of a Senior Program Officer for
Arts Education, funded by the District’s General Fund; a visual art coordinator, funded by The Grable Foundation and a music coordinator,
funded by The Heinz Endowments.

The District’s Arts Leadership Team is tasked with supporting teachers and principals in all areas of arts education. The team has led the
work in the completion of the K-8 Music and Visual Art curriculum, the 9-12 Music and Visual Art Curriculum, the mapping of the K-12
Music and Visual Art Curriculum and the updating of the K-12 curriculum which now includes common core alignment; rich vocabulary
lists; a variety of curriculum resources; effective classroom strategies that are culturally responsive and a variety of assessments including
both formative assessments and end of year projects with accompanying rubrics. Although a great deal of curriculum work has been
accomplished, the team’s belief is that the best arts curriculum for PPS teachers is one that remains a living and breathing document that
grows and evolves to reflect the times - never stagnating. The team also created Student Learning Objectives, which are art and music
focused leveled learning goals that will be used by teachers as a means by which to evaluate their impact on their students’ growth
throughout the year. The Dance curriculum planning team, consisting of the Arts Leadership Team, Health/Physical Education Teachers,
local dance artists and the leaders of the Arts Education Collaborative, met in the summer of 2013 to start the planning and framework of the
new dance curriculum which was written throughout the 2013-2014 school year. It will be completed during the 14-15 school year. The
Arts Leadership Team provides the teachers with many opportunities to experience four modes of rich professional development offered to
significantly and effectively grow their practice. The four modes consist of: Formal Training; Independent Study; One-to-One training; and
team-based support. The 2014-15 school year once again reflects the equitable implementation of the arts that was brought to all District
schools in the 2012-2013 school year. All PPS students in all schools continue to have access to both music and visual art classes taught by
certified arts education teachers. The Senior Program Officer, Music Coordinator and Art Coordinator provide on-site support to arts
educators and administrators. Each Arts Leadership Team member supports PPS arts teachers through a combination of coaching, informal
observations and formal observations, while providing in-depth arts knowledge and critical feedback to both teachers and principals,
ensuring that only data-informed decisions in arts education practices are made. The Arts Leadership Team works with all PPS schools and
arts organizations, further developing and expanding arts partnerships in order to promote greater student engagement and creative learning.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: 2014-15 ARTS EDUCATION - THE GRABLE FOUNDATION PROGRAM CODE: 03w

FUNDING SOURCE: THE GRABLE FOUNDATION

2013-14 2014-15 INCREASE/DECREASE

OBJ. DESCRIPTION POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET POS. BUDGET
116 CENTRL SUPPORT ADMIN 1.00 95,512 1.00 97,307 .00 1,795
200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 30,522 .00 33,693 .00 3,171
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS 1.00 126,034 1.00 131,000 .00 4,966
TOTAL OTHERS .00 0 .00 0 .00 0

GRAND TOTAL 1.00 126,034 1.00 131,000 .00 4,966
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH = SUPPLEMENTAL FUND BUDGET
PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ORGANIZATION UNIT: Office of the Deputy Superintendent PROGRAM: 2014-15 Heinz Fellows
Office of School Performance

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: School Administrators PROGRAM CODE: 18W

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION:

Funds were awarded to support the work of The Heinz Fellows in three schools: 1) Pittsburgh Westinghouse Academy 6-12; 2) Pittsburgh
Obama 6-12; and 3) Pittsburgh Brashear High School.

Heinz Fellows are black men who are successful college graduates who serve as mentor-guides for African American male teens in and out
of the classroom. In return for their commitment, the Heinz Endowments provides the men, through separate funding, with a salary, benefits
and a stipend to enroll in a master’s degree program, preferably in an education-related field.

The Fellows are selected based on their records of exceptional achievements in their academic and professional careers and in their
communities. They are placed in high-needs high schools in the Pittsburgh school district to serve as mentors, tutors and role models. By
investing themselves in this program, these men are tangible expressions of what is possible for black youth in Pittsburgh and other urban
settings. They also help the students create pathways that can lead to academic success and better life outcomes in their communities and
beyond. The Heinz Endowments views the Fellows Program as an extraordinary opportunity for a group of black men to provide a
significant community service. They also are helping to establish a formidable standard for transforming public education.

$10,000 is allocated to each of the three schools to support three goals:

1) to support Heinz Fellows’ related activities in each school, e.g. field trips and/or enrichment activities for mentees assigned to the
Fellows, family/community gatherings supporting efforts of Fellows to assist students in achieving academic success, and/or special
sessions for mentees to build resilience, character, curiosity and an appropriate plan for future education and career pursuits;

2) to provide modest support for school leaders and mentor teachers who assist the Fellows in daily mentoring and role modeling for
students, including funds for meals and other necessities for evening/weekend work performed by a few individuals at each site who go

above and beyond to help the Fellows expand their repertoires as they pursue teaching as a profession;

3) to disseminate the Fellows’ best practices to other high schools in the District and lay the groundwork for Fellow-like capacity building in
other settings where a Heinz Fellow is not currently assigned.

Funds are administered by the school principals in collaboration with the Fellows.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
2014-15 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS
BUDGET DETAIL

PROGRAM: HEINZ FELLOWS

FUNDING SOURCE: THE HEINZ ENDOWMENTS

PROGRAM CODE:

OBJ.

330
519
599
610
635
640
840

DESCRIPTION

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERV
OTHER STUDENT TRANSP
OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES
GENERAL SUPPLIES

MEALS & REFRESHMENTS
BOOKS & PERIODICALS
BUDGETARY RESERVE

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS

TOTAL OTHERS

GRAND TOTAL

2013-14

POS.

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

BUDGET

OO OO oOooOo

2014-15
POS. BUDGET
.00 1,500
.00 2,000
.00 1,000
.00 2,000
.00 1,50<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>